Universiti Teknologi MARA

jomQuran Courseware: The Correct
Pronunciation

Ahmad Fitri Mohamad

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirement
for Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.)
Business Computing Faculty of Computer and
Mathematical Sciences

January 2017



STUDENT DECLARATION

| certify that this report and the project are the product of my own work and that any
idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are folly
acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices ofthe discipline.

AHMAD FITRI MOHAMAD
2013683284

JANUARY 26, 2017



ABSTRACT

Tajweed in the holy Al-Quran is the foundation of the entire Al-Quran learning. All
muslims should be able to read and recite the verses in the Al-Quran and able to
pronounce correctly especially during the solah routine. Conventionally, using book
or traditional method is less effective compared to e-learning process because people
nowadays are more interested in using the multimedia approach. Hence, the main
purpose of developing the jomQuran courseware is to focus on the correct
pronunciation for the letters of hijaiyah and able to differentiate the behaviour ofthe
letters. This courseware focusses on the beginner users who want to improve their
recitation when reciting the Al-Quran. The jomQuran courseware was derived from
the development process conducted by ADDIE model which involves five phases
such as analysis, design, development, implementation and evaluation. The project is
tested and evaluated in terms of contents, multimedia elements, ease ofuse, usability,
activities and satisfaction of the courseware by experts and users. Based on the
evaluation result, the highest mean ofthe constructs is ease ofuse, (mean = 4.53, SD
= 0.571). It is a hope that the jomQuran courseware will be able to enhance the
learning experience for people pronouncing the letters of hijaiyah correctly so that
they can recite the Al-Quran smoothly.



/IABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT PAGE

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL i
STUDENT DECLARATION iii

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT \Y
ABSTRACT %
TABLE OF CONTENTS Vi
LIST OF FIGURES IX
LIST OF TABLES X

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

11 Background of Study 1

1.2 Problem Statement 2

13 Project Objectives 3
1.4 Project Scope 3
15 Project Significance 4
1.6 Project Gantt Chart 5
1.7 Project Framework 5
1.8 Expected Outcome 6
1.9 Conclusion 7

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction 8
2.2 Tajweed Makhraj 8
2.3 Multimedia Courseware 11
2.4 Elements of Multimedia 11
2.4.1 Text 12
2.4.2 Animation 13
2.4.3 Video 13
2.4.4 Image 14
2.4.5 Audio 15
2.5 Development of Multimedia Courseware 16
2.5.1 ADDIE Model 16
2.5.2 ASSURE Model 19
2.5.3 ARCS Model 20

Vi



2.6

2.7
2.8

2.5.4 Dick and Carey Model

2.5.5 Gerlach and Ely Model

2.5.6 Reason for Choosing ADDIE Model
Implications of Literature Review

2.6.1 Al-Furgan Courseware

2.6.2 M-Tajweed: A Mobile Courseware

2.6.3 Mandarin Courseware

2.6.4 ‘Komputer Saya’ Courseware

2.6.5 STAr: Story Telling for Arabic Language
Implication of Literature Review to Project Development
Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

31
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7

Introduction
Analysis
Design
Development
Implementation
Evaluation
Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR: ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSION

41
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6

4.7
4.8
4.9

Introduction

Business Process Improvement
jomQuran Courseware Interface
Courseware Testing

Expert Evaluation

User Evaluation

4.6.1 Demographic Information
4.6.2 Result of Survey
Discussion

Project Summary

Conclusion

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
9.5
5.6

Introduction

Summary of Project

Contribution ofthe Project

Limitations ofproject

Recommendation for future enhancement
Conclusion

vii

20
21
22
23
23
23
24
25
26
26
27

28
28
32
37
38
39
41

43
43
44
48
51
o4
95
56
63
64
66

67
67
69
70
70
71



	jomQuran Courseware: The Correct Pronunciation
	STUDENT DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS

