# Universiti Teknologi MARA

## jomQuran Courseware: The Correct Pronunciation

Ahmad Fitri Mohamad

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirement for Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.) Business Computing Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2017

### STUDENT DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the project are the product of my own work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

AHMAD FITRI MOHAMAD

2013683284

JANUARY 26, 2017

#### **ABSTRACT**

Tajweed in the holy Al-Quran is the foundation of the entire Al-Quran learning. All muslims should be able to read and recite the verses in the Al-Quran and able to pronounce correctly especially during the solah routine. Conventionally, using book or traditional method is less effective compared to e-learning process because people nowadays are more interested in using the multimedia approach. Hence, the main purpose of developing the jomQuran courseware is to focus on the correct pronunciation for the letters of hijaiyah and able to differentiate the behaviour of the letters. This courseware focusses on the beginner users who want to improve their recitation when reciting the Al-Quran. The jomQuran courseware was derived from the development process conducted by ADDIE model which involves five phases such as analysis, design, development, implementation and evaluation. The project is tested and evaluated in terms of contents, multimedia elements, ease of use, usability, activities and satisfaction of the courseware by experts and users. Based on the evaluation result, the highest mean of the constructs is ease of use, (mean = 4.53, SD = 0.571). It is a hope that the jomQuran courseware will be able to enhance the learning experience for people pronouncing the letters of hijaiyah correctly so that they can recite the Al-Quran smoothly.

### **FABLE OF CONTENTS**

CONTENT		PAGE
SUPERVIS	OR APPROVAL	ii
STUDENT	DECLARATION	iii
	LEDGEMENT	iv
ABSTRAC		V
TABLE OF	CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF FI	IGURES	ix
LIST OF TA	ABLES	X
CHAPTER	ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2 3
1.3	Project Objectives	3
1.4	Project Scope	3
1.5	Project Significance	4
1.6	Project Gantt Chart	5
1.7	Project Framework	5
1.8	Expected Outcome	6
1.9	Conclusion	7
CHAPTER	TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Introduction	8
2.2	Tajweed Makhraj	8
2.3	Multimedia Courseware	11
2.4	Elements of Multimedia	11
	2.4.1 Text	12
	2.4.2 Animation	13
	2.4.3 Video	13
	2.4.4 Image	14
	2.4.5 Audio	15
2.5	Development of Multimedia Courseware	16
	2.5.1 ADDIE Model	16
	2.5.2 ASSURE Model	19
	2.5.3 ARCS Model	20

		2.5.4 Dick and Carey Model	20
		2.5.5 Gerlach and Ely Model	21
		2.5.6 Reason for Choosing ADDIE Model	22
	2.6	Implications of Literature Review	23
		2.6.1 Al-Furqan Courseware	23
		2.6.2 M-Tajweed: A Mobile Courseware	23
		2.6.3 Mandarin Courseware	24
		2.6.4 'Komputer Saya' Courseware	25
		2.6.5 STAr: Story Telling for Arabic Language	26
	2.7	Implication of Literature Review to Project Development	26
	2.8	Conclusion	27
CI	HAPTER	THREE: METHODOLOGY	
	3.1	Introduction	28
	3.2	Analysis	28
	3.3	Design	32
	3.4	Development	37
	3.5	Implementation	38
	3.6	Evaluation	39
	3.7	Conclusion	41
CH	HAPTER	FOUR: ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSION	
	4.1	Introduction	43
	4.2	Business Process Improvement	43
	4.3	jomQuran Courseware Interface	44
	4.4	Courseware Testing	48
	4.5	Expert Evaluation	51
	4.6	User Evaluation	54
		4.6.1 Demographic Information	55
		4.6.2 Result of Survey	56
	4.7	Discussion	63
	4.8	Project Summary	64
	4.9	Conclusion	66
CH	HAPTER	FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	
	5.1	Introduction	67
	5.2	Summary of Project	67
	5.3	Contribution of the Project	69
	5.4	Limitations of project	7(
	5.5	Recommendation for future enhancement	7(
	5.6	Conclusion	71